TRITON COLLEGE BOARD POLICY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, DISTRICT 504

BUSINESS SERVICES

SECURITY AND ACCESS TO CAMPUSPOLICY3519.2FACILITIES AND SECURITY CONSIDERATIONSADOPTED:07/20/93IN MAINTAINING CAMPUS FACILITIES07/20/9307/20/93

Whereas, Congress has enacted the Crime Awareness and Campus Security Act; and

Whereas, the Board of Trustees of Triton College intends to comply with the requirements of that Act; and

Whereas, the Board of Trustees seeks to provide an atmosphere of openness for the encouragement of collegiate activity on campus facilities; however, the policy of promoting openness must be balanced by controls on access to campus facilities designed to promote security in campus facilities;

Now, therefore, the Board of Trustees adopts the following policy:

- A. The Triton College Police Department will develop rules and regulations on access and security of campus facilities including parking, vehicle registration, and sign-in procedures.
- B. The Triton College Police Department shall inspect the lighting, landscaping, and the College's physical plant (door locks, etc.) to determine what improvements, if any, need to be made for security on the campus.
- C. The Triton College Police Department will examine or cause to have examined all campus facilities to determine if any security concerns exist in those facilities.
- D. Definitions
 - 1. "Campus" is defined as any building or property owned or controlled by the College within a reasonably contiguous geographic area and used by the College in direct support of or related to its educational purposes.
 - 2. Campus shall also include any building or property utilized by the College such as satellite facilities.